

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
MIDDLE DISTRICT OF NORTH CAROLINA**

NORTH CAROLINA ALLIANCE FOR  
RETIRED AMERICANS,

*Plaintiff,*

v.

ALAN HIRSCH, in his official capacity as  
Chair of the North Carolina State Board of  
Elections; JEFF CARMON, in his official  
capacity as Secretary of the North Carolina  
State Board of Elections; STACY EGGERS  
IV, KEVIN N. LEWIS, and SIOBHAN  
O'DUFFY MILLEN, in their official  
capacities as members of the North Carolina  
State Board of Elections; KAREN BRINSON  
BELL in her official capacity as Executive  
Director of the State Board of Elections,

*Defendants,*

and

PHILIP E. BERGER, in his official  
capacity as President Pro Tempore of  
the North Carolina Senate, and  
TIMOTHY K. MOORE, in his official  
capacity as Speaker of the North  
Carolina House of Representatives,

*Intervenors.*

CASE NO. 1:23-cv-837

**INTERVENORS' RESPONSE IN  
OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFF'S  
MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY  
INJUNCTION**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. The Alliance Failed To Establish Subject-Matter Jurisdiction. ....	6
A. The Alliance lacks standing. ....	6
1. The Alliance lacks representational standing.....	7
2. The Alliance lacks organizational standing. ....	8
B. The Alliance’s claims are otherwise unripe. ....	11
II. The Alliance Failed to Establish That Venue Is Proper in This District.....	12
III. Laches Bars the Alliance’s Claims and Preliminary Injunction Request.....	14
IV. The Alliance Failed To Clearly Establish a VRA Violation.....	16
V. The Alliance Failed To Clearly Establish a Constitutional Violation.....	18
VI. The Remaining Preliminary-Injunction Factors Weigh in the State’s Favor.....	21
VII. The Scope of Plaintiff’s Requested Relief is Inappropriately Broad.....	22
CONCLUSION .....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>6th Cong. Dist. Republican Comm. v. Alcorn</i> , 913 F.3d 393 (4th Cir. 2019) .....	18
<i>Andrews v. Cody</i> , 327 F. Supp. 793 (M.D.N.C. 1971) .....	2
<i>Cody v. Andrews</i> , 405 U.S. 1034 (1972).....	2
<i>Costello v. United States</i> , 365 U.S. 265 (1961).....	14
<i>Crawford v. Marion Cnty. Election Bd.</i> , 553 U.S. 1813 (2008).....	19, 20
<i>Democracy N.C. v. State Bd.</i> , 2020 WL 4288103 (M.D.N.C. July 27).....	6
<i>Democracy N.C. v. State Bd.</i> , 476 F. Supp. 3d 158 (M.D.N.C. 2020) .....	8, 9, 10, 21
<i>Di Biase v. SPX Corp.</i> , 872 F.3d 224 (4th Cir. 2017) .....	5
<i>Dunn v. Blumstein</i> , 405 U.S. 330 (1972).....	2, 3, 19, 20
<i>Epcon Homestead, LLC v. Town of Chapel Hill</i> , 62 F.4th 882 (4th Cir. 2023) .....	15
<i>Gallagher v. Ind. State Election Bd.</i> , 598 N.E.2d 510 (Ind. 1992) .....	20
<i>Jackson v. Leake</i> , 2006 WL 2264027 (M.D.N.C. Aug. 7).....	12
<i>Jenkins Brick Co. v. Bremer</i> , 321 F.3d 1366 (11th Cir. 2003) .....	13
<i>Katzenbach v. Morgan</i> , 384 U.S. 641 (1966).....	20, 21
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 576 U.S. 473 (2015).....	16
<i>Lane v. Holder</i> , 703 F.3d 668 (4th Cir. 2012) .....	9

<i>Luft v. Evers</i> , 963 F.3d 665 (7th Cir. 2020) .....	18, 19
<i>Marshall v. Meadows</i> , 921 F. Supp. 1490 (E.D. Va. 1996) .....	14, 16
<i>Marston v. Lewis</i> , 410 U.S. 679 (1973).....	19
<i>Maryland v. King</i> , 567 U.S. 1301 (2012).....	21
<i>Moore v. Circosta</i> , 2020 WL 6591307 (E.D.N.C. Sept. 30).....	12, 13
<i>N.C. State Conf. of the NAACP v. McCrory</i> , 831 F.3d 204 (4th Cir. 2016) .....	15, 21
<i>Perry v. Judd</i> , 471 F. App'x 219 (4th Cir. 2012) .....	5, 6, 14, 21, 22
<i>Purcell v. Gonzalez</i> , 549 U.S. 1 (2006).....	12, 22
<i>Quince Orchard Valley Citizens Ass'n, Inc. v. Hodel</i> , 872 F.2d 75 (4th Cir. 1989) .....	21
<i>Republican Party of N.C. v. Martin</i> , 682 F. Supp. 834 (M.D.N.C. 1988) .....	12, 13
<i>Res. Room SI, Inc. v. Borrero</i> , 2022 WL 17407968 (E.D.N.C. Dec. 2) .....	13
<i>Rosario v. Rockefeller</i> , 410 U.S. 752 (1973).....	8
<i>S. Walk at Broadlands Homeowner's Ass'n v. OpenBand at Broadlands, LLC</i> , 713 F.3d 175 (4th Cir. 2013) .....	6, 7, 8, 9, 10
<i>Saenz v. Roe</i> , 526 U.S. 489 (1999).....	21
<i>Sierra Club v. Morton</i> , 405 U.S. 727 (1972).....	10
<i>South Carolina v. United States</i> , 912 F.3d 720 (4th Cir. 2019) .....	6, 11, 12
<i>Speech First, Inc. v. Sands</i> , 69 F.4th 184 (4th Cir. 2023) .....	6
<i>Timmons v. Twin Cities Area New Party</i> , 520 U.S. 351 (1997).....	20

<i>United States v. Garcia</i> , 855 F.3d 615 (4th Cir. 2017) .....	4
<i>Voto Latino v. Hirsch</i> , 2024 WL 230931 (M.D.N.C. Jan. 21) .....	3
<i>White v. Daniel</i> , 909 F.2d 99 (4th Cir. 1990) .....	14, 15
<i>Wild Va. v. Council on Env't Quality</i> , 56 F.4th 281 (4th Cir. 2022) .....	6, 11
<i>Willis v. Town of Marshall</i> , 426 F.3d 251 (4th Cir. 2005) .....	19
<i>Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008) .....	5

**Constitutional Provisions, Statutes and Laws**

28 U.S.C.	
§113(a) .....	12, 13
§1391(b) .....	12
§1406(a) .....	12
52 U.S.C.	
§10502(a) .....	16
§10502(a)(2) .....	16
§10502(b) .....	2, 16
§10502(c) .....	2, 17, 18
§10502(d) .....	16, 17, 21
§10502(e) .....	2, 8, 17
N.C. Const. art. VI, §2 .....	1
N.C. Gen. Stat.	
§163-20 .....	4, 5
§163-55 .....	1, 3
§163-55(a) .....	3, 8
§163.82.4(c)(1) .....	3
§163-82.6B .....	3, 4
§163-82.6(d) .....	3
§163-166.16 .....	3
N.C. Laws 1973, c. 793, §18 .....	1
S.L. 2023-140 (S.B. 747), §10 .....	15

10 Ill. Comp. Stat.	
5/5-2 .....	18
5/5-50 .....	18
N.J. Stat. Ann.	
19:31-5 .....	18
19:31-6 .....	18
25 Pa. Cons. Stat.	
§1301 .....	18
§3071 .....	18
Utah Code	
§20A-2-101 .....	18
§20A-2-102.5 .....	18
Wash. Rev. Code	
§29A.08.140 .....	18
§29A.08.230 .....	18
Wis. Stat. Ann. §6.55 .....	19
<b><u>Other Authorities</u></b>	
N.C. Gen. Assem., <i>Rep. Tim Moore Biography</i> , <a href="https://perma.cc/PKX3-NCUU">https://perma.cc/PKX3-NCUU</a> .....	5
N.C. Gen. Assem., <i>Sen. Phil Berger Biography</i> , <a href="https://perma.cc/Z3WG-R7YW">https://perma.cc/Z3WG-R7YW</a> .....	5
N.C. State Bd. of Elections, <i>Contact</i> , <a href="https://perma.cc/28YD-ELQL">https://perma.cc/28YD-ELQL</a> .....	5
Numbered Memo 2023-05, <i>Same-Day Registration</i> , State Board (Dec. 8, 2023), <a href="https://perma.cc/824B-RM3F">https://perma.cc/824B-RM3F</a> .....	3
